IN—Y X
PARTS LIST
DN-8-AP

DN-28-AP
DN-8E-AP

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.



AR, FI/N— et 1, 2
FACE PLATE, COVER

_t*ﬁ\ %Eﬁ]%gﬂ{% .................................................... 3, 4
ARM TOP COVER, TENSION, THREAD GUIDE

F}"fh%ﬁ]?ﬂﬁ{% .................................................... 5, 6
LOOPER TENSION, LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

_t%[,”g%*% .................................................... 7, 8
UPPER FEED MECHANISM

sEIS9  EYNL, SHELE e 9,10
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK, FEED DRIVING CAM, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
J:ﬂl\j—')—gﬂ‘[ﬁ?t .................................................... 11,12
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

HZ FIFRA{E = veeereeerereecceeeiacttaaiateastiantatasantsannannans 13, 14
PRESSER BAR LIFTER

T‘nﬁﬁ] .................................................... 15' 16
BED SHAFT

'[\‘ﬁl,”%fﬁ .................................................... 17,18
FEED MECHANISM

$B|ER{E 0000 ceeeeeeeeieiaiaaann § W E R T B SR W R 19, 20
SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM

JL—78— s dasaseamsesssamasesesmrsessasssssssasnaeaennn 21,22
LOOPER

17_:];51]2_%1% e v mEEse I § e N R 8 R R SRR e 23,24
AIR PRESSER MECHANISM

EBET 0 reeeesieiissesasaesessssssssrsessasserrarantaannans 25. 26
ACCESSORIES 1

FRBER2 0000 resmseseassssssssaarssasssiasssesssaarsssssnaasannus 27, 28
ACCESSORIES 2

#ﬂi_trj—ﬂg”% ( DN-8E-AP ) ............................................... 29, 30
PRESSER BAR LIFTER ( DN-8E-AP )

%%Fﬂ{% ( DN-8E-AP ) ................................................ 31' 32
MACHINE BODY ( DN-8E-AP )

TiEY, REIEJL—/3I—B{R  (DN-BE-AP )rrererrererurasrinrarearanianens 33,34
FEED,SPREADER DRIVING,LOOPER MECHANISM ( DN-8E-AP )

‘F$E (DN-8E—AP ) srrercecceaneesraatantiiaacasansannanasansasanssssnnns 35, 36

BED SHAFT ( DN-8E-AP )



AR, Hsi—
FACE PLATE, COVER




Et, h/3—

FACE PLATE, COVER

HRES |o | T |uE &
MO oy s ey :‘E é pemy e DESCRIPTION
1 [24603 x| k| 1 |EHR FACE PLATE
2 115038 * | x| 2 |@ERT LA FACE PLATE CUSHION 'NEOPRENE'
3 |20009 ¥ | x| 1 |ERIERZEY FACE PLATE HINGE STUD
4 |24604 * | x| 2 |EHREY FACE PLATE STUD
5 (4098 x| x| 2 |EREESHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=3.3
6 (11044 * | x| 2 |ERIEREDHRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.5
7 20007 * | x| 1 |@ERIEA FACE PLATE HINGE BAR SPRING
8 |20008 * | x| 1 |[ERIERIER FACE PLATE HINGE BAR SPRING SUPPORT
9 (B104821 * | % | 1 |[P—LIT LN ARM HEAD PLUG (SMALL)
10 |1437 * | x| 1 [FAILhyTF(/4) OIL CUP (1/4™)
11 [24621 *¥ | x| 1 |RERANAMTHA—Eyb LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER COMPLETE
12 |23338 | x| 2 |RERNASTHA—1tHRLE) SCREW M5X0.8 L=7.4 (UPPER)
13 |24605 * | x| 1 | P—LEm@H/NA— ARM SIDE COVER
14 (18085 * [ x| 3 |P—LERBmHN—IEHRLA) SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.5
15 [24670 | x| 1 |[RoyFEiR BED PLATE
16 (20275 * [ = 1 |$#HK THROAT PLATE
16 (20552 - *| 1 |#H1R(1/4) THROAT PLATE (1/4)
16 |20557 - *| 1 |3tR(3/4) THROAT PLATE (3/4)
17 (20207 * [ - 1 |ZLEGE BED SLIDE PLATE COMPLETE
17 20502 - *| 1 |ZLEGE BED SLIDE PLATE COMPLETE
18 [20209 * | x| 2 |ELERER BED PLATE SLIDE SPRING
19 |10597 ¥ | x| 4 |ZLRERLEDHRE SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
20 |12418 *| x| 6 |ikHRL SCREW
21 |20276 *| x| 3 |ikHAL SCREW 3/16X30 L=7.0
22 (20216 * [ * | 1 |[HHLEEL Ty v— STOP PLATE
23 |15055 * | % | 2 |ikHHL SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0
24 120211 * |+ | 1 |[RLAREEY FEED REGULATING STUD
25 20213 * [ x| 1 |[#LREVZRT oY ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING SPRING
26 /20210 * | x| 1 |[#LERE LA FEED REGULATING STUD SOCKET
27 {10561 * [ x| 2 |ikHRlL SCREW 11/64X32 L=85
28 (10674 ¥ | x| 1 [BLBEUEHEY SPRING
29 (20218 * x| 1 | RyRHSYFZRIE PLUG
3020170 * | x| 1 |P—LITLiE PLUG
31 /10506 * [ x| 4 [Behl SCREW 7.85X20 L=6
32 |BS20345 * | x| 1 |P—LILig(K) ARM HEAD PLUG (LARGE)
33 |1704 ¥ | % | 1 | P—LEEH/ A—IEHRLEB) SCREW 11/64X40 L=13.0
34 130046 * | x| 1 | P—REFIEHRL SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=4
35 [20215 * | * | 1 LR vty PACKING




L. RETER
ARM TOP COVER, TENSION, THREAD GUIDE

29

-37




L, REEFER

ARM TOP COVER, TENSION THREAD GUIDE

HRES |o| T |uE o
NO. o s TS NO. i é\‘l". py 24 DESCRIPTION
1 |20018C x| - 1 |ERFAFHE NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
1 |20018C -1 *| 2 | EXFFE NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
2 153672 * | - | 1 | ERFAFO—-LybFubk THUMB NUT
2 |153672 - *]| 2 |ERBEAFO—-LyrFub THUMB NUT
3 |20021 | - 1 |R\AFFvb THUMB NUT
3 |20021 - *| 2 |REFFY THUMB NUT
4 1143657 * | -] 1 |iBEAS) T ES THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING
4 |143657 - x| 2 |BEATILTESR THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING
5 (20024 * | - | 1 [[BREATYUF(KRE) THREAD TENSION SPRING
5 |20024 - *| 2 BEIXTYLT(KKRA) THREAD TENSION SPRING
6 20020 * -1 1 |#—I THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISC
6 |20020 -l *| 2 |h—m THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISC
7 |20019 *| -1 2 |FAFI TENSION DISC
7 |20019 - *| 4 |Fm TENSION DISC
8 150326 * [ - 1 | ERAFEE THREAD TENSION STUD
8 1150326 - *| 2 |ERBFEE THREAD TENSION STUD
9 20025 * | - | 1 |R\BFELRE THREAD GUIDE
9 |20025 - *| 2 |R\AFERE THREAD GUIDE
10 |20029 x| - | 1 |REHEY TENSION RELEASING PIN
10 (20029 - *]| 2 |RIHEY TENSION RELEASING PIN
11 /6603 * | *| 4 |EiRiHARL SCREW 9/64X40 L=19
12 |20054 * |+ | 1 | FTHRHRHT (L) LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
13 |6031-01 * | x| 2 | FTHRHREHT(E)ESHRLC SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.2
14 |23803 *| x| 1 | k4R ARM TOP COVER
16 |20030 * [ x| 2 |RDE2HEF NEEDLE THREAD TENSION BRACKET
17 (37269 * | | 3 |%p5HEZIESHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
18 |4514 * | x| 2 |RD508I1EDHE RETAINING RING
19 {20035 x| x| 1 |RYRTYLY SPRING
20 |20036 * | x| 1 |[ERBZH5— COLLAR
21 |4098 * | x| 2 |[FRBRHS—1EHAL SCREW M4X0.7 L=3.3
22 |20026 * |+ | 1 | RPEHEHEH NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE ROD
23 (23839 *| x| 1 |BASYFRL STUD SCREW
24 124690 x| x| 1 |RDBDHB NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE ROD LEVER
25 123840 x| x| 1 | RPH5H58HKL HINGE SCREW
26 20027 x| x| 1 |Rp3OEE PIN
27 |20033 ¥ | % | 1 |RPIHBRY/— ROD LEVER STOPPER
28 (23350 x| *| 1 |BAbyS—1kHAL HINGE SCREW M3X05 L=7.5
29 {20050 * [ *| 1 | ER%2EHE NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (ARM TOP)
30 |50154 ¥ | x| 1 | ERfiEFrvb NUT
3123825 * | % | 1 |P—LERE NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
33 |6025 * | x| 1 |[P—ALLf#iEHAL SCREW 11/64X40 L=12.0
34 123823 ¥ | x| 1 | EREARER NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
35 [23825 k[ x| 1 | EREREED NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
36 |6025 | * | 1 | ERFEREADLOHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=12.0
37 |23824 ¥ | x| 1 |#HEEEZLEAER NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
38 111142 * [ % | 1 |P—AERBLEHRLDYv— WASHER
39 |11142 ¥ | x| 1 | EREARADEDRLT v v— [WASHER




TREAFEE
LOOPER TENSION, LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

12

18




TR

R &

LOOPER TENSION, LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

HRES (o |2 |uE &
NOtparTs NO.| | & | QTY % DESCRIPTION
1 [12418 x| x| 1 [L—r—HKEALEHAL SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
2 116287 *| % | 1 |[W——HRERHEHRLD v v— |[WASHER
3 |20228 ¥ x| 1 [I——REHN LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
6 |20351 x| x| 1 |FREHE LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ROD
7 12740 * | x| 1 | FTAEHELDHBL SCREW 11/64X32 L=8.0
8 20227 x| x| 1 |FT4HE LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 'RT'
9 [16287 x| x| 1 |[FRELOHRLTVI v— WASHER
10 |12418 * [ %] 1 |FRELEHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
11 |20223C x| -1 1 |FARAFH LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
11 [20223C - *| 2 |FTHR¥TEFH LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
12 |38014 * | -1 1 |THRAFLRE LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
12 |38014 - x| 2 |THRATRE LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
13 {20223 * | - | 1 |THRAFE LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD
13 (20223 -1 x| 2 |TAHEFH LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD
14 120224 * | - 2 |FRFAFDL TENSION DISC
14 |20224 -|*| 4 |FREFD TENSION DISC
1502022602 | * | - | 1 |B&ERFILH(TF) TENSION SPRING
15 (2022602 | - | x| 2 |B&ERTFJLH(TF) TENSION SPRING
16 |20225 * | -] 1 |FRAFFvr THUMB NUT
16 |20225 -1 *| 2 |FRAFFv- THUMB NUT
17 [20221 * | x| 1 | FTHRHEB(F LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 [6025 * | =] 1 [FTHRHZEH(T)EHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=12.0
19 |20222 ¥ x| 1 |FREBS(T)EHARLTYvY—  |WASHER




ExEY S

UPPER FEED MECHANISM

49




EREYHE
UPPER FEED MECHANISM

HRES |o| 3|48 o N
NOlparTs NO.| | & | QTY kS DESCRIPTIO
1 [24642C = k| 1 [FESH(FE) LIFTING ROCK SHAFT COMPLETE
2 (13085 x| x| 2 [#E@AHS—HRL SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3
3 |28076 * |+ | 2 |[HEEEZE1EHHALC SCREW M6X1.0 L=18.0
4 14019 * |+ | 2 |ETEHERENR(T1EOHHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0
5 24648 * | % | 1 | ETHERFHZ HEEHRL SCREW
6 (24638 x| % | 1 | ETE#ERFZFEY HINGE PIN
7 110726 * | x| 1 | ETERERENSZ (FE il OIL WICK
8 |24649 * | x| 1 |[HEEHEZZEATULY BEARING
9 |24643 | x| 1 |HEB#IZZE LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BRACKET
10 |8020-01 * | x| 2 ([HEZZEEY HINGE PIN
11 |24646 * | x| 1 | ETEHERENZ LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK COMPLETE
12 120254 | x| 1 |[HEEHhS— COLLAR
13 (24649 | x| 1 [HEEZZEATULY BEARING
14124637 * [ x| 1 [EEH) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION (MIDDLE)
15 24638 * | x| 1 |EEE HINGE PIN
16 10726 | x| 1 EEE VRS OIL WICK
17 110726 | k| 2 |EEELHRS OIL WICK
18 |24638 * | x| 1 |[EEEEY HINGE PIN
19124634 x| x| 1 |EFECF) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION (LOW)
20 |70035 * | x| 2 [EFF(THEHRL PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=13.7
21 124639 * | x| 1 [EHEEVIEHRL SCREW 3-48 UNC L=6.0
22 150230 * | x| 1 [SMEZELTISU71EHRL  [SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.0
23 (37269 * | k| 2 |EKF(HRiEDHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
24 24629 x| k| 1 [ERS iR BALL BLOCK PLATE
25 |20105-A ¥ x| 2 | ETFEEEATYLY BEARING
26 (23637 * [ x| 2 [iEHAL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=75
27 (24622 | % | | |ETFTEES LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION BLOCK
28 (24624 x| 1 | ETFEEESREEY HINGE STUD
29 24628 k| k| 1 |RFYTE BEARING BALL
30 (10726 ¥ x| 1 M RZAELTIZUHE OIL WICK
3124626 ¥ | k| 1 |MBEZEBELTOSVY PRESSER BAR ECCENTRIC LINK
32 (24631 *| x| 1 |ENE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
33 |24662 * | x| 1 |[Kiudta PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT)
34 |24660 *| x| 1 R EFLA—=HS24(4R) PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK COMPLETE
35 [24658 * | x| 1 |KRIERZIT PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
36 |11176 * x| 1 A LEIFULAA—EqEHRL SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
37 |24657 * | x| 1 R LEIFLAN—E PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
38 128120 ¥ k| 1 R LFL/A—EakioHtal PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=9.3
39 (18729 x| x| 1 [Exhl HINGE SCREW
40 (4143 *[*| 1 |[ExhlC+Hvk NUT
41 (23637 * | x| 2 [ KiRERZFFIESHRLE SCREW 1/4X28 L=75
42 124632 * x| 1 |WIEER PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
43 |24627 *[* | 1 [9RZE PRESSER BAR
44 (18829 | x| 1 (BABEEANFORLC PINCH SCREW 9/64X40 L=7.5
45118973 *| x| 1 [HBREEALEHRC SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.0
46 124619 * | | 1 [hBZECORLE PINCH SCREW
47 |24618 O N I I == t:: b o162 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR COMPLETE
48 118085 *| k| 1 [RIBZHORLC PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.5
49 (24616 * | - 1 |z VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
49 124714 = 1 [BEX0/4) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4)
49 (24703 - *| 1 [hiRZ(3/4) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (3/4)
50 |24617 ¥ -] 1 |5z LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
50 |24715 - x| 1 |5 EZ(/4) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4)
50 (24705 |1 |4MBEZ(3/4) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (3/4)
5118085 * [ k| 1 |FMRAEROARAL PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.5
52 (200351 ¥ | k| 2 |EARELEDHRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=9.1
53 |24639 * | k| 1 EBEVIESHRL SCREW 3-48 UNC L=6.0
54 (35153 | * | 1 A EIFLIANA—95297 92— WASHER
55 |24693 ¥ | x| 1 |24 H—H—F FINGER GUARD




SHEITVY EYAL EHELE
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK, FEED DRIVING CAM, NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT

5




HEISUU EYHL EELE .
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK, FEED DRIVING CAM, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

o

HBARES |o| < |#= o
Vo Mot z é oy =4 DESCRIPTION
1 {23830 * | x| 1 (#EISUIF vy TRU SCREW 3/16X32 L=7.6
2 123821 * [ x| 1 (#HEISOF vy TR UES WASHER
3 23807 x| | 1 (8HEISUY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK COMPLETE
4 [20105-A | * | * | 2 ([$HEUSUORTULY (RE) BEARING (WITHOUT HOLE)
5 {24610 * | x| 1 [9F20h— LINK COVER
6 |8064 * | x| 2 (9500 —1kHRl SCREW 11/64X40 L=4.4
7 (23812 | x| 1 |EYHALAT— COLLAR
8 |70175 * [ *%| 2 [iEHAL SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.8
9 |23842 x| x| 1 [#HEEARITHOVFE RS |oIL WICK
10 (23829 | x| 1 [#HEEREZHOVFERU HINGE STUD
11124655 * [ % | 1 [EHEENERFHOVR DRIVING CONNECTION COMPLETE
12 120073 ¥ | % | 1 |Z—KARTFYLY NEEDLE BEARING
13 |24656 * [ k| 1 |FHEERNESE DRIVING ARM
14 {30066 * | x| 2 (BRSOl PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0
15 [18645 * | x| 1 [#HEFEREEFOVFE REFyE  [NUT M5X0.8
16 123826 * [ k| 1 |#HEfRE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
17 |10726 * | x| 1 |#HEREHE OIL WICK
18 |416193 * [ % | 2 |[$HEREEFORC PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.6
19201188 * | ® | 1 [1E&HHL SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=3.6
20 [24668 * [ x| 1 |Zz)LMRZ(L) FELT HOLDER (UPPER)
21 (23290 * [ - 1 |$t4E NEEDLE BAR
21 /20500 - x| 1 |#tE NEEDLE BAR
22 |24668 ¥ | x| 1 |ZT)LMBRZ(T) FELT HOLDER (LOWER)
23 [N0522 * [ -1 1 |# DVX59#22 NEEDLE DVX59#22
23 |N0522 - | *| 2 |# DVX59#22 NEEDLE DVX59#22
24 (24612 * x| 1 |#ELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2515039 *| % 2 |IEdHHL SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
26 20110 * | % | 2 [#ELETTILE OILING FELT
27 |24620 x| x| 1 ([#HELE RS NEEDLE BAR FRAME THREAD GUIDE
28 170781 * | x| 2 |1EdHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=70
29 (23341 ¥ | x| 2 [BHELEZ—FILRTFYLY NEEDLE BEARING
30 [24614 ¥ | - 1 |lkHBL SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5
3120512 - x| 1 |&HERG1/4) NEEDLE HOLDER (1/4)
3120517 =% 1 |§HEEG3/9) NEEDLE HOLDER (3/4)
32 |10535 - *| 2 |#HitHhl SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5

10



